Giustina would permit to become a limited partner would be able to diversify the

partnership-specific risk.

As a result of our finding above, we determine that a hypothetical buyer of

the 41% limited-partner interest would be unable to diversify the individual risks

associated with the partnership.  Without diversification, the buyer would demand

the full 3.5% risk premium assigned to the interest by the estate’s expert.  In our

first opinion, we determined that the discount rate should be 16.25%, which

corresponds to a direct capitalization rate of 12.25%.  We now determine that the

discount rate should be 18%, which corresponds to a direct capitalization rate of

14%.

In our first opinion we determined that the present value of the partnership’s

cashflows was $51,702,857.  Increasing the discount rate from 16.25% to 18%

-16-

[*16] causes this value to decrease to $45,240,000.  The mechanics of this

recalculation are illustrated by the table below:

Valuation of all partnership interests on a marketable basis using the cashflow method

Estate’s expert’s

calculations in

exhibit 10 of his

report

As adjusted by Tax

Court (first opinion)

As adjusted by Tax

Court (on remand)

Normalized pretax income $6,120,000 $6,120,000 $6,120,000

Normalized net income (normalized

  pretax income reduced 25% by

  estate’s expert for income tax)

4,590,000 6,120,000 6,120,000

Total adjustments to estimated

  cashflows

!30,000 !30,000 !30,000

Normalized net cashflows 4,560,000 6,090,000 6,090,000

Projected normalized net cashflows

  (normalized net cashflows increased

  by long-term growth rate of 4%)

4,743,000 6,333,600 6,333,600

Direct capitalization rate 14% 12.25% 14%

Total equity value on a marketable,

  noncontrolling ownership interest

  basis (estate’s expert’s estimate is

  rounded)

33,800,000

51,702,857 45,240,000

3. Conclusion

In our first opinion we valued the 41% limited-partner interest at

$27,454,115.  After making the two changes discussed in this supplemental

opinion (eliminating any weight attributed to the value of the partnership’s assets

and applying the 3.5% partnership-specific risk premium), our valuation changes

to $13,954,730.  This change is explained in the table below:

-17-

[*17] Valuation of the 41.128% limited-partner interest:  comparison of approaches

Methods and adjustments

Reilly

(estate’s expert)

Thomson

(IRS’s expert)

Tax Court

(first opinion)

Tax Court